

No. 15-1190

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK HEBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR DOUGLAS A.
BERMAN AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

BETH HEIFETZ
JAMES M. BURNHAM
Counsel of Record
SARAH A. HUNGER
WILLIAM R. WEAVER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-5429
jmburnham@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT'S CLARIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON JUDICIAL INCREASES IN MAXIMUM SENTENCES IS SOLEMNLY NEEDED.	5
A. The Sixth Amendment Forbids Increasing Maximum Sentences Based On Judge-Found Facts.....	5
B. The Due Process Clause Forbids Massive Sentence Enhancements Based on Judges Finding That Defendants Committed Serious, Never-Charged Crimes... ..	9
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR PROVIDING LONG-OVERDUE GUIDANCE ON THIS VITALLY IMPORTANT ISSUE.	12
A. Numerous Appellate Judges Have Implored This Court To Give Guidance On This Issue.....	13
B. This Case Exemplifies The Need For Review.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	6, 7
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	10, 11
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	5
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	3, 6, 7, 16
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	5
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	2
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	10, 14, 16
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	4
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	6
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	9, 10
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	8, 13, 15
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012)	6
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967)	4
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	8, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fitch</i> , 659 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	6
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 475 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 585 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 16
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 465 F. App'x 110 (3d Cir. 2012)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Papakee</i> , 573 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Reuter</i> , 463 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Shahid</i> , 486 Fed. App'x 915 (2d Cir. 2012)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. St. Hill</i> , 768 F3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Waltower</i> , 643 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)	15, 19
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	5
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Blackstone.....	10
S. Ct. R. 37.2	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
